October 24, 2017
HEALTH	INFORMATION	TECHNOLOGY	(HIT)
STANDARDS	TESTING	INFRASTRUCTURE
HL7	Version	2.5.1	PHIN	MESSAGING	GUIDE
FOR	SYNDROMIC	SURVEILLANCE:	EMERGENCY
DEPARTMENT,	URGENT	CARE,	INPATIENT	AND
AMBULATORY	CARE	SETTINGS,	Release	2.0
ADT	MESSAGES	A01,	A03,	A04	and	A08

Prefix (e.g., DR): Usage=X
Degree (e.g., MD): Usage=X
Name Type Code: Usage=R
Name Representation Code:
Usage=X
Name Context: Usage=X
Name Validity Range: Usage=X
Name Assembly Order: Usage=X
Effective Date: Usage=X
Expiration Date: Usage=X
Professional Suffix: Usage=X
NIST-14 multiple
locations
Codes added to
PHVS_CodingSyste
m_HL7_2x_Table039
6
Some codes need to be added to
"PHVS_CodingSystem_HL7_2x_
Table0396" value set.
The code "HCPTNUCC" is added to
the value set (based on the NUCC
Provider Codes in the “HL7 Table
0396 Code” column in the
PHVS_FacilityVisitType_Syndrom
icSurveillance named in the
PHIN Guide 2.0)
NIST	Clarifications	and	Validation	Guidelines	for	Syndromic	Surveillance	Certification	Testing	<		October	24,	2017	v1.6
7
Decision
Identifier
Message
Element Title Description Decision
NIST-15 PR1-3.1 PR1-3.3 condition
predicate
The condition predicate on PR1-3
should be defined at the datatype
level, in the appropriate datatype
flavor
The predicate will be implemented
as such, at the datatype level:
Condition Predicate: If CE.1
(Identifier) is valued.
Note that it won't affect validation in
the NIST test tool, as the test tool
will be validating against the HL7
definition of PR1.
NIST-16 OBX-5.6
(CWE)
OBX-5.6 (CWE)
condition predicate
The condition predicate on OBX-
5 should be defined at the
datatype level, in the appropriate
datatype flavor
The predicate will be implemented
as such, at the datatype level:
Condition Predicate: If CWE.4
(Identifier) is valued.
NIST-17 XAD-1
(OBX)
XAD-1 (OBX)
condition predicate
The predicate only applies to
OBX-5.1 when OBX-2 = “XAD”
The OBX-5.1 predicate is
implemented as followed in the NIST
tool:
OBX-5.1 usage: C(R/O)
Predicate:
If OBX-2 = "XAD" and OBX-

Prefix (e.g., DR): Usage=X
Degree (e.g., MD): Usage=X
Name Type Code: Usage=R
Name Representation Code:
Usage=X
NIST	Clarifications	and	Validation	Guidelines	for	Syndromic	Surveillance	Certification	Testing	<		October	24,	2017	v1.6
19
Errata
Identifier Reference Message
Element Title Description Decision
There is a conformance
statement SS-023: PID-5
(Patient Name) SHALL be
valued as |~^^^^^^S| or
|~^^^^^^U|). This
effectively makes the
usages for most elements
“X”.
Name Context: Usage=X
Name Validity Range: Usage=X
Name Assembly Order:
Usage=X
Effective Date: Usage=X
Expiration Date: Usage=X
Professional Suffix: Usage=X
ERR-11 NIST-14 multiple
locations
Codes added to
PHVS_CodingSys
tem_HL7_2x_Tabl
e0396
Some codes need to be
added to
"PHVS_CodingSystem_H
L7_2x_Table0396" value
set.
The code "HCPTNUCC" is
added to the value set (based on
the NUCC Provider Codes in the
“HL7 Table 0396 Code” column
in the
PHVS_FacilityVisitType_Syndr
omicSurveillance named in
the PHIN Guide 2.0 )
ERR-12 NIST-25 PV1-44 SS-010
implementation
SS-010 needs to be
clarified since PV1-44
(Admit Date/Time) is not a
primitive element.
SS-010 will be implemented as
such in the NIST test tool :
PV1-44.1 (Admit
Date/Time.Time) SHALL be
expressed with a minimum
precision of the nearest minute
and be represented in the
following format:
'YYYYMMDDHHMM[SS[.S[S[S[S
]]]]] [+/-ZZZZ]'
ERR-13 NIST-26 MSH-7 SS-013
implementation
SS-013 needs to be
clarified since MSH-7
(Date/Time of Message) is
not a primitive element.
SS-013 will be implemented as
such in the NIST test tool :
MSH-7.1 (Date/Time of
Message.Time) SHALL be
expressed with a minimum